TRUSSVILLE

Statutory Effective Date: January 1, 2025 Received by the Department: October 9, 2024

The City of Trussville has increased their Lodgings taxes as shown below:

Lodgings Tax:	OLD <u>RATES</u>	NEW <u>RATES</u>
General Rate	6.000	12.000

Your City of Trussville lodgings taxes may be remitted online through the 'Local Tax' account in the Alabama Department of Revenue's online filing system, My Alabama Taxes (MAT), the 'ONE SPOT' to file: <u>https://myalabamataxes.alabama.gov</u>. If you have any questions about your Trussville lodgings taxes, please contact:

City of Trussville P. O. Box 159 Trussville, AL 35173 (205) 655-7478

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact this office:

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Sales & Use Tax Division P.O. Box 327710 Montgomery, Alabama 36132-7710 (334) 242-1490



OCT - 9 2024

Ordinance No. 2024- 221 -ADM

Local Tax SectionAn Ordinance to Amend Section 82-152(a) within the Chapter 82 – Taxation, Article V. Alabama Dept. of Revenue and Tax of the City Code of Ordinances, Raising the Rate to Twelve Percent

> BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Trussville, Alabama, that Chapter 82 – Taxation, Article V. Lodging Tax of the City *Code of Ordinances* is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 82-152. Tax imposed; exemptions; definitions.

(a) There is hereby levied and imposed, in addition to all other taxes of every kind now imposed by law, a privilege or license tax upon every person, firm or corporation engaging in the business of renting or furnishing any room or rooms, lodgings, or accommodations to transients in any hotel, motel, inn, tourist camp, tourist cabin, or any other place in which rooms, lodgings, or accommodations are regularly furnished to transients for consideration, in the City of Trussville, Alabama, in an amount equal to six <u>twelve</u> percent of the charge for such room, rooms, lodgings, or accommodations, including the charge for use or rental of personal property and services furnished in such room or rooms, lodgings, or accommodations. This license tax shall be in addition to any privilege, license, or lodging tax imposed by the State of Alabama, or by Jefferson County or St. Clair County.

Section 1 Remainder of Section Unaffected: The remainder of Sec. 82-152, specifically paragraphs (b) and (c), are unaffected by this amendment and remain in full force and effect.

Section 2 Effective: This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2025

Section 3 Publication & Notification: The City Clerk shall cause a synopsis of this Ordinance to be published in a newspaper of general circulation and to be published by posting as provided by law.

Section 4 Severability & Repealer: If any part, section, or subdivision of this ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such holding shall not be construed to invalidate or impair the remainder of this ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding such holding. If any part, section or subdivision of this ordinance or document, map, or petition to which it may refer shall be held unconstitutional or invalid as to any portion of the territory annexed herein, such holding shall not be construed to impair or invalidate the ordinance as to the territory not included in or affected by such holding. All ordinances or parts of ordinances heretofore adopted by the City Council of the City of Trussville, Alabama which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby expressly repealed.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS THE 8TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2024

Jaime Melton Anderson, Council President

Buddy Choat, Mayor City of Trussville

Veinrib, City Cler

RECEIVED

CERTIFICATION OF CITY CLERK

OCT - 9 2024

STATE OF ALABAMA) JEFFERSON COUNTY)

Local Tax Section Alabama Dept. of Revenue

I, Dan Weinrib, City Clerk of the City of Trussville, Alabama, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Trussville, Alabama, on the 8th day of October 2024.

The above and foregoing ordinance was published on the 9th day of October 2024 by posting copies thereof in three public places within the City of Trussville, one of which was at Trussville City Hall.

Witness my hand and seal of office this 9th day of October 2024

Dan Weinrib, City Clerk